

# HOUSE . . . . No. 543

---

---

Resolve accompanying the petition of the mayor of the city of Quincy that the Directors of the Port of Boston be authorized to widen the channel in Town river in said city. Harbors and Public Lands. January 12.

---

---

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

---

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixteen.

---

### RESOLVE

Authorizing the Directors of the Port of Boston to widen  
Town River in the City of Quincy.

1 *Resolved*, That the directors of the port of Boston are  
2 hereby authorized and directed to widen, deepen and  
3 straighten the present channel in Town river, in the city  
4 of Quincy, from the Baker yacht basin to a point near  
5 Johnson's lumber wharf. For this purpose the said  
6 directors may expend a sum not exceeding twenty-five  
7 thousand dollars, to be paid out of the Commonwealth  
8 Flats Improvement Fund. Chapter one hundred and  
9 thirty-one of the resolves of the year nineteen hundred  
10 and twelve is hereby repealed.

## The Amendment of the Constitution

It is the duty of the House to consider the proposed amendments to the Constitution and to report thereon to the Senate.

## REPORT

The Committee on the Constitution of the House of Representatives has the honor to report to the House the following amendments to the Constitution of the United States:

1. That the first section of the first article of the Constitution be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

2. That the second section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

3. That the third section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

4. That the fourth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

5. That the fifth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

6. That the sixth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

7. That the seventh section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

8. That the eighth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

9. That the ninth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

10. That the tenth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

11. That the eleventh section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

12. That the twelfth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

13. That the thirteenth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

14. That the fourteenth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

15. That the fifteenth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

16. That the sixteenth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

17. That the seventeenth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

18. That the eighteenth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

19. That the nineteenth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";

20. That the twentieth section of the first article be amended so that the words "electors" be changed to "electors and members of the House of Representatives";